
   
 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Thursday 4 February 2021 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 

5. Media Report - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 12) 

6. PCVC Proposed Precept - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 13 - 26) 

7. Quarterly Performance Report - Report of Acting Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 27 - 42) 

8. Commissioning Activity - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 43 - 46) 

9. PCVC Decision Records - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 47 - 50) 

10. Joint Independent Audit Committee Report - Report of Acting Police, 
Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 51 - 58) 

11. Complaints Update - Report of Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 59 - 62) 

12. HMICFRS Inspection Reports - Report of Acting Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 63 - 66) 

13. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 



 
Helen Lynch 

Monitoring Officer 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 January 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels (Chair), J Nicholson, S Quinn, 
A Savory and M Simmons 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors J Dulston, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and Wallis 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held via Microsoft Teams on Friday 
16 October 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 
 
Durham County Council: 
Councillors D Boyes, L Brown, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, S Quinn and 
A Savory 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors J Dulston, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and Wallis 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr D K G Dodwell 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Simmons and Mr N 
Cook. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Brown was present as substitute for Councillor M Simmons. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 March and 15 June 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Media Report  
 
S White, Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner provided an 
update of press coverage concerning the work of the Police, Crime and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Victims’ Commissioner since the previous meeting (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Acting PCVC informed the Panel the Media and Engagement Officer 
had left the organisation in August and a new member of staff had been 
recently appointed.  He thanked the staff in the office who had continued to 
provide media support in the interim. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the comments on the interim arrangements and 
confirmed that the officer had worked in the role since the former Police 
Authority and wished her all the best in her new position on behalf of the 
Panel. 
 
Councillor Quinn asked whether there had been increased reports on 
fireworks and the Chair confirmed it had been raised at a recent AAP Board.  
The Acting PCVC confirmed that no increase in reports had been received as 
yet, however he commented on the increased demands on forces across the 
Country on Halloween and in the run up to 5 November 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Police, Crime & Victim's Commissioner's Annual Report  
 
The Panel considered the Acting Police, Crime & Victims Commissioner’s 
(PCVC) Annual Report 2019-20 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Acting PCVC confirmed that since the report had been published an 
independent analasis had been done by the National Farmers Union which 
showed that Durham was not following the trend and doing well with regards 
to rural crime levels. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s Office which provided performance against the Police, 
Crime and Victims’ Plan 2018-2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Boyes was concerned at the number of offenders reoffending and 
the high percentage of the public that did not have confidence in the force.  
He asked whether this was repeat reoffenders that could not be rehabilitated 
and confirmed that he had attended an area in Easington where criminal 
activities were taking place openly and residents did not report crime.  The 

Page 4



reasons given were that people were afraid of reprisals, but many were of the 
opinion that the Police would not act on reports.  Councillor Boyes asked 
whether the Checkpoint scheme had changed as he was under the 
impression that it was for low to medium levels of crime, yet it had been used 
in an incident where a police officer had been assaulted. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer confirmed that some of the 
comments would be referred to the force for a specific report and she would 
consult PACT and update the Panel with the response.  She confirmed that 
there was a number of reoffenders with a mindset that they could offend with 
impurity, but there was a high level of information and a lot of concerted effort 
in responding to those matters.  She was aware that the Easington locality 
received regular attention due to ongoing issues and that the force were 
actively wor
[...]
ives and education 
had worked for a time but suggested that especially during recent times the 
wider community would prefer the force to take a tough approach on the 
minority of people who were putting businesses at risk. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Commissioning Update  
 
The Panel noted a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update of key decisions at the 
Commissioning Boards held between 1st April 2020 and 30th September 
2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

9 PCVC Decision Records  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update on the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s decision register for 2020, and address the forward plan (for 
copy see file of minutes).   
 
Councillor Jones expressed concerns regarding the operational impact of the 
custody project development.  The Acting PCVC confirmed that an abridged 
version of the Estate Strategy 2020-2025 had been produced and offered to 
brief any of the Panel with similar concerns. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Acting PCVC confirmed that 
there would be a briefing session with the Chief Constable which would take 
place in early November and the Panel would be briefed as well as 
respective Councillors, Parish Councils. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 HMICFRS Inspections  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner with regards to the findings of the recent inspections by HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) that 
had required a PCC comment (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



11 Police and Crime Panel Annual Report 2019/20 and Work 
Programme 2020/21  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented the Durham Police and Crime Panel Annual report 2019/20 
and sought agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved 

(a) That the Durham Police and Crime Panel Annual Report be 
endorsed  

(b) That the work programme for 2020/21 be agreed. 
 

12 Review of Complaints Procedure 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel which provided an update to the procedure for 
handling complaints relating to the Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner 
(PCVC) or the Deputy Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner (where 
appointed). The report also recommended that the Panel received an update 
report from the Clerk to the Panel at each regular meeting on complaints 
relating to the PCVC or Deputy PCVC (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved 

(a) That the draft complaint procedure to be implemented and applied to 
any complaint formally received after 16 October 2020 

(b) That the Panel receive a report from the Clerk to the Panel on  
complaints received at each regular meeting including those which 
have not been referred to the Panel 

 

13 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Concerning complaints about the Acting Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel with regards to a number of complaints about the 
Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Police and Crime Panel 
 
4 February 2021 
 
Media Report 
 
Report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
This paper provides an update of press and social media coverage concerning the work of the 
Police, Crime 
[...]
chnology in Policing 

- Reflection of 2020 and the pandemic 

 One Darlington Magazine 

- Working together to reduce reoffending  

- Victim Care and Advice Service 

Page 10

https://twitter.com/hashtag/WhiteRibbonDay?src=hash
https://twitter.com/hashtag/16DaysofAction?src=hash


 

 

 

5. Recommendations 

Panel Members are recommended to note the information contained in this report. 

 

Lucy Constantine 

Senior Media Officer 

  

Page 11



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications 

 
Finance 
None 
Staffing 
None 
Equality and Diversity 
None 
Accommodation 
None 
Crime and Disorder 
None 
Children's Act 2004 
None 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
None 
Environment 
None 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
None 
Value for Money and Productivity 
None 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
Positive coverage of activity will help to boost confidence in policing. 
Commissioning 
None 
Other risks 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Lucy Constantine 

Job Title: Senior Media Officer 

Telephone: 0191 375 2001 

Email: lucy-constantine@durham-pcc.gov.uk  

 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:lucy-constantine@durham-pcc.gov.uk


 

 

 Item No. 09 

Police and Crime Panel 
 

4th February 2021 
 

Precept Consultation 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To update the Panel on the process for setting the Policing precept for 2021/22, and to seek the 

Panel’s support for an increase of £15 per household per year for properties in Band D, and 

commensurate increases for other properties. 

 

Background 

 

2. Normally in December every year, the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) is informed 

by the Home Secretary of the amount of Government grant that will be provided for policing during 

the following financial year. That enables the PCVC to formulate plans for the level of precept that 

he will need to ask Council Taxpayers to contribute, in order to deliver policing in County Durha
[...]
ison We can't afford 

these massive hikes in council tax any more. 

 I wish there was more action from the police over COVID breeches. 

 I would like to see the police to be tougher and nice to keep the community safer. Durham 

city is becoming a kids city so police officers need to be more tougher then been political. 

 My partner is joining your force in September, so it was good to see how money is apportioned 

out. 

 

9. At the time of writing the survey has been operating for 25 days, and more responses are expected 

before the Panel meets on 4th February.  An update on consultation findings will be provided to 

the Panel, verbally, at the Panel meeting. 

 

Summary 

 

10. Given the overall support for an increase, and the clear need to support Policing beyond the 

constraints of Uplift funding, the Panel is recommended to support an increase in precept of £15 

per household per year for Band D properties. 

 

11. At the meeting on 4th February, I will present feedback to the Police and Crime Panel. Under 

Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime Panel is 

required to review the proposed precept, and to make a report on it (the Panel are to determine 

the manner of this report). The report can include recommendations on the level of the precept. 

The panel has the power to veto the proposed precept, which requires a two-thirds majority in 

favour of a veto. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

a) Note the current position of the consultation and the expected outcome; 

Page 15



 

 

b) Consider my proposal for a £15.00 precept increase at Band D with the same percentage 

increase applied to all Council Tax bands as shown at paragraph 4 of the report; 

c) Decide whether to veto my proposal; and, 

d) Produce a report. 

 

Steve White  

Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 

  

Page 16



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications 

 

Finance 

The outc
[...]

Police and Crime Panel 
 
4 February 2021 
 
Joint Independent Audit Committee Report  
     
Report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner  
 

 
Purpose 
 
1. To provide Panel Members with an update on a recent report taken to the Joint 

Independent Audit Committee (JIAC) in respect of use of consultants by the Office of 
Police, Crime & Victims Commissioner for Durham, as well as by Durham Constabulary. 

Background 
 

2. The Joint Independent Audit Committee is an advisory committee. Its purpose is to 
seek and consider independent assurance and advise the Chief Constable (CC) and 
the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Crime Commissioner (APCVC), as those charged 
with governance for Durham Constabulary, on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
risk management framework, the internal control environment, the integrity of the 
financial reporting and the overall corporate governance arrangements in place 
within the Office of Police Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (OPCVC) and  Durham 
Constabulary. 

 
3. The establishment of an audit committee is a key element of good governance, in 

the public and private sectors.  The establishment of a JIAC is specifically 
recommended in the statutory Financial Management Code of Practice that supports 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, and takes consideration of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) position statement.  

 
4. The report attached at Appendix 1 was previously requested by the JIAC. It was 

formally included as an agenda item at the JIAC meeting held on Tuesday 19th January 
2021.  
 

5. The report provided an overview on spend associated with consultants who have been 
commissioned by the PCVC and CC in financial years 2019/20 and 2020/21 to date.  
 

6. In the JIAC meeting, questions were received in respect of budget allocations, and 
whether use of local providers formed part of the procurement process.   
 

7. Following discussion a
[...]
ce, Crime and Victims 
Commissioner (where appointed).  

 
1.2 To update members on number of formal complaints received since the 

last meeting.  
 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 On 16 October 2020 the Police and Crime Panel approved an update to 
the procedure for handling complaints relating to the PCVC or the 
Deputy PCVC. In addition to this the Police and Crime Panel agreed to 
receive at each regular meeting an update on the number of formal 
complaints received including those which may have been rejected 
without consideration by the Panel in accordance with the procedure.  

 

3 Recommendation 

3.1 The Panel are asked to note the report.  
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



4 Complaints Procedure  
4.1 The Police and Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the 

role and responsibility of Panels, this includes handling complaints 
relating to the Police and Crime Commissioner and their Deputy where 
appointed.  

 
4.2 The Police and Crime Panel on 16 October 2020 reviewed and agreed 

an update to the procedure for dealing with complaints and conduct 
matters about the PCVC and their Deputy. The updates to the 
procedure were made following recommendations of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) on the best practice for complaints 
handling.  

 
4.3 Following the approval by the Panel to adopt the updated procedure, 

the procedure took effect for all complaints received after 16 October 
2020. A copy of the updated procedure is available on the Durham 
County Council website and is also available on request.  

 
4.4 The formatting of the procedure has been altered for presentation on 

the Durham County Council website to ensure that this complies with 
current accessibility laws. This has been altered to ensure that the 
procedure is accessible to those who use assistive technology such as 
screen readers.  

 

5 Complaints Update 
5.1 The Panel have delegated responsibility to the Monitoring Officer to the 

Police and Crime Victims Commi
[...]
(PCP) on the findings of the recent inspections 

conducted by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 

Services (HMICFRS), upon which Police & Crime Commissioners are required to 

comment.  

 

2. In the period that has elapsed since the last PCP meeting, one report has been 

received by the Office of Police, Crime & Victim’s Commissioner for Durham, as 

detailed below: 

 

 HMICFRS Inspection Report: An inspection of the National Crime Agency’s 

relationship with regional organised crime units. 

 

Individual inspections and findings  

HMICFRS Inspection Report: An inspection of the National Crime Agency’s relationship with 

regional organised crime units. 

 
3. This inspection focused upon: 

 current capabilities; 

 resourcing; 

 alignment with the Serious and Organised Crime (SOC) Strategy and the National 
Strategic Assessment; 

 ability to provide a single, authoritative, strategic assessment of the threat from 
serious and organised crime; and 

 compliance with national intelligence standards and existing legislation. 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

4. The inspection report details national themes. Prime observations made within the 

report are that the APCVC is mindful of the importance of a clear need for forces and 

PCCs to be involved in the conversation around how the SOC system develops. It is 

crucial that the Force’s ‘local voice’ is represented in national tasking discussions 

based on national threat. 

 

General comment on reports from Acting Police, Crime & Victim’s Commissioner 

 

5. All recommendations and areas for improvement are taken seriously, and I have 

confidence that these are being dealt with by the Force appropriately, with the aim to 

improve methods of working and the effectiveness and efficiency of Durham 

Constabulary.  Where the Force may operate differently to some recommendations, I 

am satisfied that there is a strong rationale behind doing so.  

 

6. Please find 
[...]
 in the process of preparing a response to HMICFRS on the ‘Pre-

charge bail and released under investigation: Striking a balance’ report. 

 

Recommendations 

 

11. That the Panel notes the content of the inspection report.  

 

12. The Panel notes that all HMICFRS inspections were postponed due to the initial Covid-

19 emergency but resumed in October 2020.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

4 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications 

 
Finance 
N/A 
Staffing 
N/A 
Equality and Diversity 
N/A 
Accommodation 
N/A 
Crime and Disorder 
N/A 
Children's Act 2004 
N/A 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
N/A 
Environment 
N/A 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
There will be a renewed focus upon ensuring collaborations are working as effectively as 
possible and in line with national guidance measures.  
Value for Money and Productivity 
N/A 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
The emergence of Covid-19 and its impacts upon policing will have an impact upon future 
Police and Crime Plan priorities.  
Commissioning 
N/A 
Other risks 
N/A 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: James Atkinson 

Job Title: Policy and Accountability Officer 

Telephone: 0191-375-2001 

Email: James.atkinson@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk    

Page 66

mailto:James.atkinson@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020
	5 Media Report - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	6 PCVC Proposed Precept - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Precept Presentation

	7 Quarterly Performance Report - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	8 Commissioning Activity - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	9 PCVC Decision Records - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	10 Joint Independent Audit Committee Report - Report of Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Consultancy Services Report Appendix 1

	11 Complaints Update - Report of Monitorin

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Remote Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday 4 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, S Quinn, A Savory and 
M Simmons 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors J Dulston, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and Wallis  
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020 were conformed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising from the minutes: 
Councillor Boyes referred to a query he made at the previous meeting 
regarding check point criteria and asked whether any information was now 
available. In response S Caddell advised that she had held discussions with 
the Chief Constable regarding the query raised and as the disposals policy 
was currently under review it was not possible to provide any further 
information at this time, however suggested that the force could attend a 



future meeting to discuss. It was agreed that the topic should be placed on 
the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

5 Media Report  
 
S White, Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner introduced and 
welcomed L Constantine who had been recently appointed to the role of 
Media and Engagement Officer. 
 
The Media and Engagement Officer proceeded to provide an update of press 
coverage concerning the work of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner since the previous meeting (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
S White commented that he wished to highlight that despite the prolonged 
lockdown period, engagement and consultation had still been undertaken 
and in order to reach those people who would not normally engage, radio 
had also been used as a platform to get the key messages out to as many 
people as possible.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

6 PCVC Proposed Precept  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which updated the Panel on the process for setting the 
Policing precept for 2021/22, and sought the Panel’s support for an increase 
of £15 per household per year for properties in Band D, and commensurate 
increases for other properties (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
G Ridley, Chief Finance Officer highlighted key pressures on the revenue 
budget whilst noting that government funding, which was reviewed every 12 
months by government, provided for a Police Grant increase of 3.5% to 
£97.8m, allowing for an additional 68 Police Officers to be employed within 
Durham and Darlington. However, no additional funding would be provided 
beyond that.  
 
He went on to explain that in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2021/22 
(£140.4m), it would be necessary to increase the precept by the maximum 
permitted; £15 per household, per year (Band D). 
 
The Acting PCVC explained that in terms of planning and looking ahead 
many assumptions were factored into budget forecasting as funding was only 
provided for a period of 12 months, which made looking ahead far more 
challenging.  
 



He further noted that consultation on the precept had been stifled because of 
the ongoing situation with COVID-19, however the PCVC had ran an online 
survey and had undertaken awareness raising via social media and radio.  
 
The Chair invited the Clerk to the Panel to set out the procedure and process 
when considering the precept report. The Clerk to the Panel confirmed the 
timescales to consider the proposed precept in accordance with the 
Regulations. The Clerk outlined the option of the Panel to veto the proposal 
and that this would require agreement by two thirds of the full membership to 
veto (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Councillor Boyes commented that he wished to congratulate the PCVC on 
the level of consultation undertaken, whilst noting that the results were not 
clear cut showed an indication of the times we were living in and highlighted 
that many people in County Durham were struggling. He therefore queried 
whether there were any in-force efficiencies that could be achieved or 
reviewed, for example the police vehicle fleet. Despite that he added that he 
supported the proposed increase. 
 
Councillor Wallis raised a number of queries, the first being regarding funding 
settlements; secondly, whether statistics were available regarding 
consultation responders and whilst recognising that there was increased 
poverty in our communities, if the Panel chose not to support the increase 
what areas of the budget would not be funded and would it be possible to 
utilise reserves to meet those budget needs. 
 
In response the Acting PCVC advised that the current funding formula was 
significantly outdated, and in many cases unfair when compared to other 
forces across the country. However, it was interesting to note that similar 
issues were reflected across the country, with 70% of PCC’s proposing a 
maximum precept rise in 2021/22. He added that whilst he acknowledged 
that an increase shouldn't necessarily be the first thing that we always want, 
the force was still dealing with a significant period of 10 years of reduced 
funding against a picture of increased policing demand.  
 
He further provided details as to the impact on the budget and policing 
should a lower or nil increase be agreed, highlighting that increased hardship 
often resulted in increased policing demand. If the precept was raised by only 
£10 there would be around 20% less PCSO’s and Police Officer recruitment 
targets would not be met.  
 
Further discussion ensued regarding use of reserves and the Acting PCVC 
explained that if reserves were used this year to fund the budget shortfall this 
would leave a larger budget deficit based on the assumptions forecast over 
the next 3 years. In relation to the query raised as to who the consultation 
was reaching, he explained that the young and old were the hardest groups 



to engage with, however these groups had been targeted and it was 
promising to note that 900 18-34yr olds had responded. In addition, ethnic 
minority groups, also provided 300 responses to the consultation, a category 
group which had been previously hard to reach. 
 
Councillor Nicholson added that in her area she knew all too well that people 
who were working were struggling financially and were visiting foodbanks for 
additional help. She therefore felt that whilst a small monthly increase it was 
one that added additional pressure to those already struggling and therefore 
added that she would struggle to support the proposed £15 increase. 
 
Councillor Jones added that whilst he understood the points raised regarding 
those in our communities who were struggling financially, people did want an 
efficient police service and therefore felt it would be wrong to deny the 
increase. 
 
Mr Dodwell commented that from experience where charges had been 
frozen for a period of a year it created year on year problems going forward.  
 
Councillor Dulston further echoed the comments of Councillor Boyes 
regarding how the message regarding custody provision improvements was 
communicated and furthermore echoed those comments made regarding the 
use of reserves to fund the budget shortfall in 2021/22.  
 
 
Moved by Councillor Boyes, Seconded by Councillor Jones and 
 
Resolved:  
(i) That the current position of the consultation and the expected outcome 

be noted; 
(ii) That the proposed £15 precept increase at Band D with the same 

percentage applied to all Council Tax bands be approved; 
(iii) That there be no veto of the Acting PCVC proposal; 
(iv) That the Chairman respond to the Acting PCVC and the response be 

published online. 
 

7 PCVC Decision Records  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update on the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s decision register for 2020-2021, and addressed the forward 
plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.  
 
 



8 Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s Office which provided performance against the Police, 
Crime and Victims’ Plan 2018-2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Savory at this point declared an interest in the item, specifically 
points raised regarding Community Speedwatch as he she had been 
involved with this project in her division at Wear Valley. 
 
Councillor Boyes in referencing page 8, paragraph 29 of the report asked for 
some clarity to be provided regarding the way in which crime was recorded 
as he had concerns that if there was not a consistent approach across the 
country it made the job of comparing and contrasting figures extremely 
difficult.  He went on to raise a second point relating to mental health and 
drug and alcohol issues and how it was perceived that having the public 
health budget taken away from the council next year would impact Durham 
on a crime level.   
 
In response the Acting PCVC responded by noting his shared frustration 
regarding performance reporting, given that it had been a topic of discussion 
for many years. However, it was positive to note that Durham was good at 
reporting and this was evident when it had been found to be an efficient and 
effective force. As a result of Durham’s reporting mechanisms being so 
accurate this did have the tendency to skew figures somewhat, however he 
was confident that the Chief led a force that which was at the top end of 
performance. It was further suggested that the Chief be invited to attend a 
future meeting to discuss in more depth.  
 
With regards to the second point raised, the Acting PCVC noted his shared 
concerns regarding the loss of Public Health funding and reduction in support 
that would be available to those who needed it. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

9 Commissioning Activity  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update to Panel Members regarding key 
decisions and considerations at the Commissioning Boards held between 1st 
October 2020 and 31st January 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 



10 Joint Independent Audit Committee Report  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provide an update on a recent report taken to the Joint 
Independent Audit Committee (JIAC) in respect of use of consultants by the 
Office of Police, Crime & Victims Commissioner for Durham, as well as by 
Durham Constabulary (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted and accepted. 
 

11 Complaints Update  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel which provided an update on the implementation on 
the procedure for handling complaints relating to the Police, Crime and 
Victims Commissioner (PCVC) or the Deputy Police, Crime and Victims 
Commissioner (where appointed) and to provide an update on the number of 
formal complaints received since the last meeting. (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

12 HMICFRS Inspection Reports  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s Office which outlined the findings of the recent inspections 
conducted by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS), upon which Police & Crime Commissioners 
are required to comment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the Police and Crime Panel notes 
 

(i) the content of the inspection report.   
(ii) that all HMICFRS inspections were postponed due to the initial 

COVID-19 emergency but resumed in October 2020.   
 
 
 


